AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE 8 GENERAL REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF LAWRENCEVILLE ZONING ORDINANCE 2020

The City Council of the City of Lawrenceville, Georgia hereby ordains that the City of Lawrenceville Zoning Ordinance 2020 is amended as follows:

Section 1. Delete Section 803, sub section A. of Article 8 General Regulations in its entirety, and replace it as follows:

803.Map and Districts Established

A. Official Zoning Map

- 1. There is hereby established a zoning plan for the City of Lawrenceville, Georgia, which plan is set forth in the text, map, and descriptions which constitute this Ordinance.
- 2. The City of Lawrenceville is hereby divided into zoning districts, as shown on the Official Zoning Map which is hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this Ordinance.
- 3. Any property that is located within the municipal boundaries of the City of Lawrenceville that is not shown on the zoning map attached hereto or that is not shown within a specific zoning classification on the zoning map attached hereto shall be classified as AR (Agricultural Residential District). All conditions of zoning that were placed on any land in the City of Lawrenceville at the time of any prior zoning of that property shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. The Official Zoning Map shall be identified by a signature block that includes the signature of the Mayor, and attested by the City Clerk, over the following words: "This is to certify that this is the Official Zoning Map referred to in the Lawrenceville Zoning Ordinance," together with the date of its adoption.
- 5. The location and boundaries of the zoning districts established by this Zoning Ordinance are depicted on and maintained as part of the City's geographic information system (GIS), under the direction of the City Manager. A print-out or plot of this "zoning" geographic coverage layer that includes the signature block described in subsection (A)(3) above constitutes the City of Lawrenceville Official Zoning Map.
- 6. The latest adopted version of the Official Zoning Map shall be available for inspection in the offices of the City of Lawrenceville Planning & Development Department during regular business hours of the City, and a copy will be available for general public reference on the City's official website.
- 7. Maintenance and updates. The Director of Planning and Development is responsible for directing revisions to the Official Zoning Map to reflect its amendment as soon as possible after the effective date of zoning map amendments. No unauthorized person may alter or modify the Official Zoning Map. The Director of Planning and Development may authorize printed copies of the Official Zoning Map to be produced, and must

maintain digital or printed copies of superseded versions of the Official Zoning Map for historical reference.

8. Annexation. Any land subsequently annexed to the City shall be annexed in accordance with the procedures adopted by the mayor and council that are based upon state law and are part of the City Code. It shall, immediately upon annexation, be classified into a zoning category compatible with adjacent zoning, land uses, and sound planning principles.

Excepted as specifically amended by this Ordinance, all remaining provisions of Article 8 and all other provisions of the Lawrenceville Zoning Ordinance of 2020 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

It is so Ordained this _____ day of _____, 2024.

David R. Still, Mayor

Attest:

Karen Pierce, City Clerk